

APPLICATIONS:

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

THIS BOX FOR CITY PLANNING STAFF USE ONLY							
Environmental Case Number:							
Related Case Numbers:							
Case Filed With (Print Name):	Date Filed:						
EAF Accepted By (Print Name):	Date Accepted:						
All terms in this document are applicable to th	ne singular as well as the plural forms of such terms.						
Project Address ¹ : 2111 - 2 ⁻	139 S. Pacific Avenue, San Pedro						
Assessor's Parcel Number:	7462-030-028, -029, -030, -031						
Major Cross Streets:	Pacific Avenue & 22nd Street						
Community Plan Area: San Pe	edro Council District: 15						
APPLICANT (if not Property Owner)	PROPERTY OWNER						
Name:	Name:[APPLICANT IS OWNER IN ESCROW]						
Company: RKD 2111 PACIFIC, LLC	Company:						
Address: 1601 N. Sepulveda Blvd. #798	Address:						
City: Manhattan Beach State: CA Zip Code: 90266	City: State: Zip Code:						
E-Mail:	E-Mail:						
Telephone No.:	Telephone No.:						
APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE	ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW CONSULTANT						
Name: Jonathan Lonner	Name:						
Company: Burns & Bouchard, Inc.	Company:						
Address: 9619 National Blvd.	Address:						
City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip Code: 90034	City: State: Zip Code:						
E-Mail:jlonner@burnsbouchard.com	E-Mail:						
Telephone No.: 310-802-4261	Telephone No.:						

¹ Project address must include all addresses on the subject site (as identified in ZIMAS; http://zimas.lacity.org)

OVERVIEW

CEQA, or the California Environmental Quality Act, is a statute that requires state and local agencies to identify the significant environmental impacts of their actions and to avoid or mitigate those impacts, if feasible. CEQA requires public agencies to conduct environmental review before making a determination on a project. The environmental review process examines the potential impacts your project will have on the property and its surroundings, and makes recommendations (mitigation measures) on how to minimize or reduce those impacts that are found to be significant. The purpose of this application is to assist staff in determining the appropriate environmental clearance for your project. Please fill out this form completely. Missing, incomplete or inconsistent information will cause delays in the processing of your application.

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

	A.	Briefly describe the entire Change, etc.). The descrip	` •					
		Demolition of (E) (+/-) 1,4	.90 square-foot single-use, single-ten	ant bar and associated	surface parking lot.			
		tenants) with 1,800						
	square-feet of ground floor retail and a below-grade automobile parking garage. Entitlement							
		are a Density Bonus with	Off-Menu Incentives, a Conditional U	lse for a 46% Density E	Bonus, Site Plan Reviev			
			and a Redevelopment Plan Proj	ect Compliance.				
		Additional information or Ex	xpanded Initial Study attached: C	YES Ø NO				
	В.	county, or environmental c	rtification, authorization, clearance of ontrol agency, such as Environmental Affairs, etc.?	•	•			
		If YES, please specify:						
2.	EX	ISTING CONDITIONS						
	A.	Project Site.						
		Lot Area:	24,336 (per ZIMAS)		square feet			

B. Zoning/Land Use.

Net Acres:

	Existing	Proposed
Zoning	C2-1XL-CPIO	Same
Use of Land	Restaurant, parking, vacant	Residential and Retail
General Plan Designation	Neighborhood Commercial	Same

Gross Acres: ____

0.559

	Structures.1. Does the property contain any vacant structure? ☐ YES ☑ NO								
'		-	long it has been vacant: _						
2			/demolished as a result of)		
	If YES, provide the	e number:	, total square foo	type:		ood (Assessor)			
	and age:	85 (, total square 100 1934)	of structures	to be remove	ed.			
	If residential dwel number of units: _	• , .	nents, single-family, condo	ominiums etc	.) are being	removed in	dicate the		
D. 1	Γrees.								
		n the prope	rty, <u>and/or</u> within the publi	c right-of-way	next to the	property, the	nat will be		
			of the project?			proporty, a			
I.	f YES complete the fo	llowing:							
'	Tree	Quantity		Quantity	Quantity	Quantity	Quantit		
	Status	Existing	Tree Types	Removed	Relocated	Replaced	Impacte		
	Non-Protected	21	Palm	21		*27			
	(8" trunk diameter								
	and greater)								
	Protected (4" trunk diameter and greater		Oak Tree (excluding Scrub Oak)						
			Southern California Black Walnut						
			Western Sycamore						
			California Bay						
*		t grading or	construction activity will be						
	the tree's canopy. * [Trees in ROW replaced 2:1; Trees also provided per 12.21 G								
	Additional information		☑ YES ☐ NO						
	f a protected tree (as on a Tree Report is requi		ction 17.02 of the LAMC) w	vill be remove	d, replaced, ı	elocated, or	impacted		
E. §	Slope. State the perc	ent of proper	ty which is:						
L	Less than 10% slope:100% 10-15% slope: over 15% slope:								
I	If slopes over 10% exist, a Topographic Map will be required.								

г.	Grading. Specify the total amount of dift being	movea:						
	☐ 0-500 cubic yards							
	If more than 500 cubic yards (indicate amount):			cubic ya	ards			
		(0	.56 acre-feet)					
G.	Import/Export. Indicate the amount of dirt to b	e imported or expo	orted:					
	Imported: cubic yard							
	Location of disposal site:		TBD					
	Location of borrow site:		N/A					
	Is the Project Site located within a Bureau of Er	naineerina (ROF) 9	Special Grading A	∆rea? □ VES	☑ NO			
	If YES, a Haul Route is required.	igineering (BOL)	Special Grading P	wea: 🗖 120				
	ii TES, a Haui Noute is required.							
Н.	Hazardous Materials and Substances. Is the cleaning, automobile repair, gasoline station, or may have resulted in site contamination?	r industrial/manufa	acturing use, or o	•				
	If YES, describe:	Phase I pi	ovided.					
				_				
	If YES, a Phase I Environmental Site Assess	ment (ESA) is req	uired.					
I.	Historic, Cultural and/or Architecturally Significant Site or Structure. Does the project involve any structures, buildings, street lighting systems, spaces, sites or components thereof which are designated or may be eligible for designation in any of the following? If YES, please check and describe:							
	☐ National Register of Historic Places:							
	☐ California Register of Historic Resources:							
	☐ City of Los Angeles Cultural Historic Monument:							
	☐ Located within a City of Los Angeles Historic Preservation Overlay Zone (HPOZ):							
	☐ Identified on SurveyLA:							
	☐ Identified in HistoricPlacesLA:							
	Does the Project affect any structure 45 or r	more years old th	at does not hav	e a local, state, or	federal			
	designation for cultural or historic preservation?	YES		IO				

J.	unc	scellaneous. Does the property contain derground storage tanks or pipelines which ES, describe:	ch restrict full	use of the pr	operty?	☐ YES	eements, contracts NO
							indicate the shee
	nur	mber on your plans showing the condition					
		OSED DEVELOPMENT					
inv sep	olve	ections below, describe the entire projects more than one phase or substantial expectly, with the total or project details writted iect.	ansion or cha	anges of exist	ting uses,	please doc	ument each portior
Α.	AL	L PROJECTS					
	i.	Parking.					
		Vehicular Parking					
			_ + Guest:				
		Proposed: 84	_ + Guest:	0			
		Bicycle Parking:					
		Required Long-Term: 75	Rec	uired Short-T	erm:	8	
		Proposed Long-Term: 119	_ Pro	oosed Short-	Term:	8	
	ii.	Height.					
		Number of stories (not including mezzar	nine levels):	4	Maximun	n heiaht:	45.5-feet
		Are Mezzanine levels proposed?	☐ YES				
		If YES, indicate on which floor:					
		If YES, indicate the total square feet of		ine:			
		New construction resulting in a height in					
		does not apply to projects that are locate the Planning and Zoning tab in ZIMAS f		-	•	•	d by ZI-2452 (chec
	iii.	Project Size.					
		What is the total floor area of the projec	t?	77,945	9	ross square	efeet
	iv.	Lot Coverage. Indicate the percent of the	he total proje	ct that is prop	osed for:		
			100	%			
		Paving/hardscape:	0				
		Landscaping:	0	<u></u> %			
	٧.	Lighting. Describe night lighting of pro	ioot:	Complies with	n LAMC re	equirements	S.
	٠.	-ig. and become might lighting of pro-					

3.

В.		SIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF THE	ROJECT e project is reside	ntial check □-	N/A and conti	nue to next section			
	i.		welling Units.						
		Single Family	:0	, Apartment:	100	, Condominium:	0		
	ii.			ecreational faciliti	es for project:	Community room	, gym, dog care roor	n,	
		rooftop deck	(.						
	iii.	Open Space. Does the project		construction resulti	ng in addition	al floor area and ur	nits? 🗹 YES 🛘	NO	
		Does the proje	ect involve six or	more residential ι	ınits?		☑ YES □	NO	
		If YES to both	, complete the fo	llowing					
			ursuant to LAM	-	F	Required	Proposed		
		Common Open Space (Square Feet)		5,	262.5 s.f.	7,777 s.f.			
		Private Open Space (Square Feet)					2,800 s.f.		
		Landscaped Open Space Area (Square Feet)) 1	1,316 s.f. 2,2		281 s.f.		
		Number	r of trees (24 inch	n box or greater)	-	25	27		
iv. Utilities. Describe the types of appliances and heating (gas, electric, gas/electric, solar): Full Kitchens (Electric, Water, Gas)						c, solar):			
	v.	. Accessory Uses. Describe new accessory structures (detached garage, guest house, swimming pool, fence, stable, etc.) and/or additions: N/A							
C.		ne project is res		OTHER PROJEC ock □-N/A and o Reta	continue to ne	ext section to be determined			
	ii.	leasehold?	☐ YES	☑ NO		-	existing interior space		
If YES, indicate the total size of the interior space or leasehold: square feet iii. Hotel/Motel. Identify the number of guest rooms: N/A guest rooms									

	iv.	Days of operation	7 days a week				
		Hours of operation.	24-hours/day				
	٧.	y. Special Events. Will there be special events not normally associated with a day-to-day operation (efford fund raisers, pay-for-view events, parent-teacher nights, athletic events, graduations)? ☐ YES ☑ N					
		If YES, describe even	s and how often they are proposed				
	vi.	Occupancy Limit. To	tal Fire Department occupancy limit:				
			seats or beds				
			patrons/students				
			oyees per shift, number of shifts				
		d. Size of largest a	ssembly areasquare feet				
	٧.	Security. Describe se	curity provisions for the projectNight lighting, automatic gated garage.				
I. SE A.	Cir 1,0		me all arterial road types (i.e. Boulevard I, II, Avenue I, II, III) and freeways w I Project; give the approximate distances (check http://navigatela.lacity.org for Pacific Avenue (adjacent) — Modified Avenue II				
	-		22nd Street (adjacent) — Avenue III				
			19th Street (700-feet north) — Avenue III	-			
В.		een building certificat ES, check appropriate	on. Will the project be LEED-certified or equivalent? ☐ YES ☑ Dox:	NO			
		I Certified ☐ Equiva	ent ☐ Silver ☐ Gold ☐ Platinum ☐ Other				
C.	Fir	e sprinklers. Will the	Project include fire sprinklers? ☑ YES ☐ NO				

5. CLASS 32 URBAN INFILL CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION (CE) REQUEST

The Class 32 "Urban Infill" Categorical Exemption (Section 15332 of the State CEQA Guidelines), is available for development within urbanized areas. This class is not intended to be applied to projects that would result in any significant traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality impacts.

☑ Check this box if you are requesting a Class 32 Exemption, and:

- ✓ You have read DCP's Specialized Instructions for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption (CP-7828) and,
- ✓ You have submitted the written justifications identified in the Specialized Instructions, and any supporting documents and/or technical studies to support your position that the proposed Project is eligible for the Class 32 Exemption and the project does not fall under any of the Exceptions pursuant to CEQA Section 15300.2.

Note that requesting the Urban Infill CE does not guarantee that the request will be accepted. The City may require additional studies and information if necessary to process the CE. The City reserves all rights to determine the appropriate CEQA clearance, including using multiple clearances and requiring an EIR if necessary.

APPLICANT/CONSULTANT'S AFFIDAVIT OWNER MUST SIGN AND BE NOTARIZED,

IF THERE IS AN AGENT, THE AGENT MUST ALSO SIGN AND BE NOTARIZED

PROPERTY OWNER	CONSULTANT/AGENT
I, (print name) ADAMO 'Neill	I, (print name)
Signature	Signature
being duly sworn, state that the statements and information Environmental Assessment Form are in all respects true and of that I have fully informed the City of the nature of the Project (CEQA) and have not submitted this application with the integrated that should the City determine that the Project is revoke any approvals and/or stay any subsequent entitlement and complete CEQA analysis is reviewed and appropriate CE	correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I hereby certify ect for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Actention of segmenting a larger Project in violation of CEQA. It part of a larger Project for purposes of CEQA; the City may nts or permits (including certificates of occupancy) until a full
Space Below for	or Notary's Use
California All-Purpose Acknowledgement	Civil Code Section 1189
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the tr	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ruthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Los Angeles On July 15, 2019 before me, Bry	nsert Name of Notary Public and Title)
personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(sexecuted the instrument. certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the correct.	who person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within the dathe same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that), or the entity upon behalf on which the person(s) acted,
WITNESS my hand and official seal. When the seal of t	BRYAN PHILIP PALMER Comm. No. 2272252 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. DEC. 21, 2022